COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF BUCKS . o Vs,
Magisterial District Number; 07-1-08 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):
CHARLES D. JONAS
. u MOHN
MDJ: Hon. 2661 TRENTON RD ‘!l:lrsst-!l\-llelx\lme Middle Name Last Name Gen
LEVITTOWN, PA 19056
Address: 145 UPPER ORCHARD RD
Telephone: 215-946:5450 LEVITTOWN PA 19056
NCIC Extradition Code Type
[l 1-Felony Full [ 5-Felony Pend. O C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States [ Distance:
[0 2-Felony Ltd. O 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. O D-Misdemeanor No Extradition
[ 3-Felony Surrounding States O A-Misdemeanor Full O E-Misdemeanor Pending
[ 4-Felony No Ext [ B-Misdemeanor Limited [] F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.
DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
Docket Numbar Date Filed DTN vaScan Number Compfaint Tncident Number Requesl Lab BarvicesT |
(V=224 |omozs | 1 T 1002659 O 2897 44-24-001081 [ YES & NO
GENDER DOB  {4/4/1991 | POB I:dd‘l pos Co-Defendant(s) O
@ Male First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.
[ Female AKA
RACE & White O Asian [ Black O Native American O Unknown
ETHNICITY [J Hispanic %] Non-Hispanic O Unknown
HAIR COLOR 0 GRY (Gray) [0 RED (Red/Aubn.) [J SDY (Sandy) [OJ BLU (Blue) [ PLE (Purple) & BRO (Brown)
O BLK (Black) [0 ONG (Orange) 0 WHI (White) O XXX (Unk/Bald) [ GRN (Green) [J PNK {Pink)
[0 BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR O BLK (Black) [x] BLU (Blue) O BRO (Brown) 1 GRN (Green) O GRY (Gray)
O HAZ (Hazel) [0 MAR {Maroon) O PNK (Pink) 0 MUL (Multicolored)  [J XXX (Unknown)
DNA O YES EINO DNA Location WEIGHT {lbs.)
FBI Number | MNU Number 150
Defendant Fingerprinted: O YES [ NO Ft. HEIGHT In.
Fingerprint Classification: 5 rd _
DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION = 2 59
Plate # State Hazmat Registration Comm'l Veh. School Oth. NCIC Ul + Reg. .
O Sticker (MM/YY) Ind. O Veh. O Veh. Code [os] Eme 3
ViR Year | Make Model Style Color = (25, Def. ]
- ....D il']
7 E
Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth O Approved [ Disapproved Because: :q > m
{The aftorney for the Commonweaith may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavil, or both be approved by the atiomey for the Commonwealth Prior : 'T‘: s
to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. §07). o
oan
{Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Signature of the attorney for the Common Ef)) (Dale)
, JACOB GALLAGHER/KCU:H Turrencuy/ Ro8e T GoFM 2095 4494 /e1(9, /‘)90_%/ 9929
{Name of the Affiant) Tw"ﬂ E||.| PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant 1D Numbdr and Badge #
of Middletown Township Police PA0090900

(Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency OR! Number)

do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. [ | accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O | accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

[0 | accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [213] Middletown Township
(Subdivision Code) (Place-Political Subdivision)

145 UPPER ORCHARD DRIVE , 19056

in BUCKS County [ 09  jon or about Between 01/30/2024 and 01/30/2024
{County Code) (Offense Date)
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i
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#33, POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Flled: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
CR-2¢- 24 |omso02a | 1 100 2659-0 2897 44-24-001081
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name JUSTIN MOHN

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. 1 verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered l through (g .

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes

cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to

before the issuing authority, and attached.)

JACOB GALLAGHER/KGW 'PU‘T‘N“'C‘-Q 0(/36/909‘] .
Kot GOKM‘""/ TzmoTHY FuHRmarn O30 .%9 Jm‘;‘ﬁ’ﬁi&%%ﬁifﬁ 5

r!
AND NOW, on this date dAN 3 1 2024 | certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

51V-01 Fol Q Q
07-1-08
~t

(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authority),

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Ar6Page & o5



#33 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:

Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
R-2(-24 01302024 | T 10D 265G -0 2897 44-24-001081
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name JUSTIN MOHN

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly viclated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [0 Solicitation O Conspiracy
Offense 189071 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
= 1 2502 A of the 18 1 H
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
(if Applicable) Number 0 u Y a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Murder Of The First Degree

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor committed the offense of criminal homicide constituting murder in the first degree by intentionally
causing the death of Michael Mohn, another human being, in violation of Section 2501 and 2502(a) of the
Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.S.-2501 and -2502(a), as amended.

Inchoate | [0 Attempt O Solicitation d Conspiracy
Offense 18 901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older _
O 2 5510 of the 18 1 M2
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
(If Applicable) Number o a v o

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Abuse Of Corpse

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

Except as authorized by law, a person who treats a corpse in a way that he knows would outrage ordinary family
sensibilities commits a misdemeanor of the second degree.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [J Solicitation O Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18 002 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 3 907 A of the 18 1 M1
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
(if Applicable) Number o 8 Y O

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Possessing Instruments of Crime

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor possessed one or more instruments of crime, namely, a machete with intent to employ it or them

criminally, in violation of Section 907(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S.
907(a), as amended.
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m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
CRR-26- 24 013012024 | T~ 10026590 2897 44-24-001081
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name JUSTIN MOHN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiants are Detective Jacob Gallagher #4494, a sworn Law Enforcement Officer with the
Middletown Township Police Department since 2014.

Detective Kevin Platenecky #4495, a sworn Law Enforcement Officer with the Middletown Township
Police Department since 2013.

Detective Robert Gorman, a sworn Law Enforcement Officer with the Bucks County District Attorney's
Office.

Detective Timothy Fuhrmann, a sworn Law Enforcement Officer with the Bucks County District Attorney's
Office.

On January 30, 2024, at approximately 1859 hours the Middletown Township Police Department
responded to 145 Upper Orchard Drive in Levittown, Middletown Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania
for the report of a possible expiration. While patrol officers were responding to the scene, they received
further information that an elderly male was located in the downstairs bathroom with a large amount of
blood around him and that he had been decapitated. A machete was observed in the bathtub, as well as
a large kitchen knife. Sergeant K. Gracie arrived on scene and secured the home by conducting a
protective sweep of the house. Officers located a deceased male in the first floor bathroom with a large
amount of blood around him. The deceased male had his head removed from his body. Officers also
located the deceased male's head inside of a plastic bag which was inside of a cooking pot in a first floor
bedroom next to the bathroom. Observed in a second first floor bedroom were clear rubber gloves with
what appeared to be blood on them and on the desk. In a small trashcan next to the desk, more clear
rubber gloves with suspected blood were observed. The decedent was identified as Michael F Mohn who
resided at 145 Upper Orchard Drive in Levittown, Middletown Township. The decedent's wife, Denice
Mohn, located him initially. She reported to police that she had last been home at approximately 1400
hours on 01/30/2024 and her son, Justin Mohn, and the decedent were the only ones there. She also
reported that a white 2009 Toyota Corolla registered to the decedent was in the driveway. Denice arrived
home at 145 Upper Orchard Drive shortly before calling police. Denice reported that when she arrived
home the front door was unlocked, and the 2009 Toyota Corolla and her son Justin Mohn were missing.

Police received information about a video posted to YouTube. Your Affiants viewed this video which is
posted to a page with the profile picture being Justin Mohn and the name listed as Justin Mohn. The
account tag is @justinmohn6542. There is only one video posted which is titled "Mohn's Militia - Call to
Arms for American Patriots." The video is 14:35 in length and Justin is pictured wearing the same style
clear rubber gloves observed at the crime scene. Justin Mohn also picks up the decapitated head of his
father Michael Mohn, identifying him by name and as his father, stating "he is now in hell for eternity." It
appears as though he is reading from a pre recorded script and based on his motion and the sound of
keys it appears to be a computer. In the video, Justin Mohr again picks up Michael Mohn's decapitated
head inside the cooking pot and displays it on the video. Det. Platenecky viewed the video and crime
scene, he confirmed that the gloves, decapitated head, and room are the same as depicted in the video.

The decedent's vehicle was located in Fort Indian Town Gap Pennsylvania. The decedent's vehicle was
stopped by the Fort Indian Towns Gap Police Department. The defendant, Justin Mohn, was operating

the vehicle.

| D)
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% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number

AR-2(-24 01/30/2024 | T~ (00 Z659-0 2897 44-24-001081

First; Middle; Last:
Defendant Name JUSTIN MOHN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Your Affiants respectfully requests that the attached charges be held per this Criminal Complaint.
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I, JACOB GALLAGHER , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET
FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION
AND BELIEF.

| CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC
ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFJDENTIAL

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS. C‘/ 7
&.}T ¢ %/ (Signature of pffianty”
Sworn to me and subscribed hefore is%day EMUNQY =S 24
JAN 3T 204 bi\@ /@  Magig
— J

My commission expires first Monday of January, 202['

AOPC 411C - Rev. 12/21






